

Nos. 17-1159 & 17-1164

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENTS FREMONT COUNTY,
WYOMING AND CITY OF RIVERTON, WYOMING'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
JODI A. DARROUGH
Counsel of Record
FREMONT COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
450 North Second Street, Room 170
Lander, WY 82520
(307) 332-1162
Jodi.darrough@fremontcountywy.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CRE- ATE A CONFLICT BETWEEN CIRCUITS.....	2
A. <i>Grey Bear</i> is distinguishable	2
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THE WYOMING SUPREME COURT	4
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	7
A. The Act’s language, evincing clear Con- gressional intent to diminish, is similar or identical to that in other cases where diminishment was found.....	7
B. The Act also included a sum certain payment	8
C. <i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> is distinguishable	9
D. <i>Ash Sheep</i> has been overruled	10
E. If this case differs in any way from prec- edent, it is that it does not give real con- sideration to the third <i>Solem</i> prong.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 357 P.2d 174 (Wyo. 1960).....	5
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Co. Court for the Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	7, 12
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	3, 9, 10
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988)	5, 6
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	4
<i>Merrill v. Bishop</i> , 237 P.2d 186 (Wyo. 1951)	4, 5
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 375 F. Supp. 1065 (D.S.D. 1974).....	11
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1997)	7
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 471 P.2d 333 (Wyo. 1970).....	5
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987)	1, 2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yellowbear v. Atty. Gen. of Wyo.</i> , 380 Fed. Appx. 740 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Yellowbear v. State</i> , 174 P.3d 1270 (Wyo. 2008).....	2, 5, 6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151	5, 11
Act of March 3, 1905, ch. 1452, 33 Stat. 1016	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 757	11
